
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007584-2022 

Contract

Replacement control system for Hauzer TechCoating
PVD Unit

Sheffield Hallam University

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-007584

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03243a  

Published 21 March 2022, 1:54pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Sheffield Hallam University

City Campus,Howard Street

SHEFFIELD

S11WB

Contact

Procurement Team

Email

strategicprocurement@shu.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1142253431

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007584-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007584-2022
mailto:strategicprocurement@shu.ac.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE32 - Sheffield

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.shu.ac.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.shu.ac.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Replacement control system for Hauzer TechCoating PVD Unit

Reference number

CW204-LW

II.1.2) Main CPV code

51430000 - Installation services of laboratory equipment

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

There is no other option to keep the coating unit running and bring it up to the most recent
safety standards. Replacing the control system for this unit would be a fraction of the cost of
an entire new unit. The cost of a new unit would be over £1.2M and would not include the
bespoke modifications that the current system has. Major components of the unit have
already been replaced e.g. pumping units at a cost of £139k, which were replaced in 2017.

Only the original equipment manufacturer is capable of replacing the control system for the
this highly complex industrial machine. SHU tendered for replacement pumps for the
machine in 2016/17 (1617-05-ACES-JM) and only Hauzer returned a submission. It would
have been significantly easier to a third party to reverse-engineer the pump requirements
than it would for a company to reverse engineer the control system. An analogy would be
that replacing the pumps is like a lung transplant, replacing the control system is like a brain
transplant. The first is very difficult, the second impossible.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £200,000



Page 4 to 7

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE32 - Sheffield

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

There is no other option to keep the coating unit running and bring it up to the most recent
safety standards. Replacing the control system for this unit would be a fraction of the cost of
an entire new unit. The cost of a new unit would be over £1.2M and would not include the
bespoke modifications that the current system has. Major components of the unit have
already been replaced e.g. pumping units at a cost of £139k, which were replaced in 2017.

Only the original equipment manufacturer is capable of replacing the control system for the
this highly complex industrial machine. SHU tendered for replacement pumps for the
machine in 2016/17 (1617-05-ACES-JM) and only Hauzer returned a submission. It would
have been significantly easier to a third party to reverse-engineer the pump requirements
than it would for a company to reverse engineer the control system. An analogy would be
that replacing the pumps is like a lung transplant, replacing the control system is like a brain
transplant. The first is very difficult, the second impossible.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

COMPETITION WAIVER - There is no other option to keep the coating unit running and bring
it up to the most recent safety standards. Replacing the control system for this unit would be
a fraction of the cost of an entire new unit. The cost of a new unit would be over £1.2M and
would not include the bespoke modifications that the current system has. Major components
of the unit have already been replaced e.g. pumping units at a cost of £139k, which were
replaced in 2017.

Only the original equipment manufacturer is capable of replacing the control system for the
this highly complex industrial machine. SHU tendered for replacement pumps for the
machine in 2016/17 (1617-05-ACES-JM) and only Hauzer returned a submission. It would
have been significantly easier to a third party to reverse-engineer the pump requirements
than it would for a company to reverse engineer the control system. An analogy would be
that replacing the pumps is like a lung transplant, replacing the control system is like a brain
transplant. The first is very difficult, the second impossible.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Replacement control system for Hauzer TechCoating PVD Unit

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract



Page 6 to 7

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IHI Hauzer Techno Coating B.V.

Van Heemskerckweg 22, 5928 LL Venlo, Netherlands

5928 LL Venlo

Country

Netherlands

NUTS code

NL - Netherlands

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £200,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Sheffield Hallam University

Sheffield

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-18T06:08:00+0100
	TCPDF




